TW Compact

Accessoires-Carpet tool, 2-nozzles
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:16

20 19a 21 22
| | et

~18 18

Teppichadapter f Adapteur tapis f Carpet tool B 12-02.2008



TW Compact

Accessoires-Carpet tool, 2-nozzles
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:16

Pos. Description Reference
01 Carpet tool complete, including items 2-22 602.000
02 Stainless steel handle @ 38 mm P...584
03 Stainless steel tube 645.002 A
04 Suction nozzle complete including items 6 602.550
06 Sliding blade P...617
07 Mounting bracket for jet ass. 602.611 F
08 Double pipe bend 602.110
09 Hexagon nut M 6 P..491 E
10 Washer 6,4 x 12,5 P...499 H
11 Serrated lock washer M 6 P...499 D
12 Hexagon screw M 6x20 P..472D
13 Cap nut 3/8&#8220; P..523D
14 Spraying jet 11004 P...627 D
15 Flashback nozzle P...607 E
16 Reducer 3/8&#8220; P..535 P
17 Spraying hose 6/8x1055 P..573 A
18 Hose clamp 38/12 P...670
19 Guide bride complete including: items 19a-21 P...683

19a Guide bride P...683 A
20 Cylindrical screw M 5x18 P...683 B
21 Hexagon nutM 5 P...490 C
22 Valve complete P...681



TW Compact
Accessoires-Hard floor attachment
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:14

Hartbodenadapter / Adapteur pour les sols durs f Hard floor attachment B 13-04. 2008



TW Compact
Accessoires-Hard floor attachment
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:14

Pos.
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09

09a
10
11
12
14
16
17
18
19
20

Description

Hard floor attachment compl.
Tube

Stainless steal tube

Nozzle housing

Back-up rubber compl.
PT-screw 40x16

Triffer mounting braket 14.5
Hose 6/8 x 1100

Guide bride complete
Guide bride

Cylindrical screw M 5x18
Hexagon nut M 5

Valve complete

Pipe bend compl.

Brush border

Washer M 6

Cylindrical screw M 6x16

Cylindrical screw M 6x16

Reference
632.000
P..581 D
645.002 A
632.001
P...633
P...616 G
P...550 A
632.003
..683
.683 A
..683 B
.490 C
..681
..631
..636
.497 K
ATTR
..670
.488 P

U UvUUUUUUUTUTT



TW Compact
Accessoires-Spray nozzle with hose

Vorsprohlanze mit Schlauch [ Lance dlinject. avec luyau / Spray nozzle with hose B 15-02 2008



TW Compact
Accessoires-Spray nozzle with hose
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:15

Pos. Description Reference
01 Spray nozzle with hose 660.000
02 Male connector P..501 C
03 Clamp 17.0-706R P...550 C
04 Hose HD, 10 M 110.560 C
05 Cup nut compl. 660.130
06 Spraying valve compl. 660.110
07 Spray nozzle 660.120
08 Jet nozzle 8004 P...640 B

09 Cup nut 3/8&#8217;&#8217,; P...602 D



TW Compact

Accessories-Spray and suction hose I f e 0’
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:17 c ea n Ix
L J Swiss Made Quality.

20 31

Saug-Sprihschlavch f Tuyau d'asp. et pression f Spray and suction hose B 11.02.2008



TW Compact

Accessories-Spray and suction hose
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:17

Pos.
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Description

Spraying valve cpl. with fitting including items 21-30
Valve body

Tapped nipple 1/4&#8217;&#8217;

Lever

Cyl. Pin @ 1,5x14,5 mm

O-ring @ 5,23 mm

Valve pin

Valve spring

Washer M 5

O-ring @ 5 mm

Cap nut

Spray and suction hose cpl. including Iltems 32-40
Hose end connector 32 mm

Suction hose with fixation ring

Hose end connector 32 mm

Pressure hose complete including Items 36-39
Female quick connector

Clamp 13,5 mm

Pressure hose @ 6/12x5200 mm

Male quick connector

Cable tie

Reference
..681
..681 A
.501 B
..681C
..681 K
..681 F
.681D
.681E
.497 G
.681 G
...681 B
420.011
P...575
420.012
P..575B
420.013
900.165
P...550 1
420.015
P..501 D
P...609

T VU UTDUTTTITTT



TW Compact

Accessoires-Upholstery tool I f' 2
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:15 c ean Ix

L J Swiss Made Quality.

Polsteradapter / Adapteur pour ameublements / Upholstery tool B 14-02.2008



TW Compact

Accessoires-Upholstery tool
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:15

Pos.
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Description

Upholstery tool

Nozzle housing 8 cm

Guide bride complete including items 4-6
Guide bride

Cylindrical screw M 5x18

Hexagon screw M 5

Pipe @ 33 mm

Jet nozzle 11004

Pipe bend

Spraying valve with fitting including Items 11-20
Valve body

Tapped nipple 1/4&#8217;&#8217,;
Lever

Cyl. Pin @ 1,5x14,5 mm

O-ring @ 5,23 mm

Valve pin

Valve spring

Washer M 5

O-ring @ 5 mm

Cap nut

Reference
617.000
617.623 A
P...683
P..683 A
P...683 B
P...490 C
617.624
P...627
617.625
..680
..680 A
.501 B
.681C
..681 K
.681F
.681D
.681E
.497 G
..681 G
..681 B

U UV UUUTUTTUTUTUTU



TW Compact

Brush housing and nozzles

As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:19

B 4-02.2008

Birstkanal und Saugdisen / Canal de brosse et suceéurs / Brush housing and nozzles



TW Compact

Brush housing and nozzles
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:19

Pos.
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Description

Brush canal

Suction nozzle (front)
Suction nozzle (rear)
Pump holder

Adaptor for suction nozzle
Weight (right)

Weight (left)

Washer M 6

Hexagon socket screw M 6x30
Spraying nozzle complete including Items 11-14
Cup nut 3/8"

Spraying jet

Holder for nozzle

Security washer

Hexagon screw M 5x12
Washer M 5

Hexagon screw M 5x12
Stopp-nut M 6

Round buffer

Lever

Countersunk screw M 8x12
Hinge

Hexagon screw M 6x16
Hexagon screw M 6x16

Reference
420.510
420.520
420.530
420.569
420.560
420.567
420.564
P...496 K
P...488 S
420.550
.602 D
.627C
.602 E
499 N
LAT2 F
.497 E
..488 B
...492 K
420.393
420.392
P..479 R
420.391
P...488 P
P...487 A

T U0 U0 TDD



TW Compact

iX

2
s
3
(<}
)
T
<
=
»
i)
3
[

n
=
"
@
—
9

Brush motor and brush support Pos. 1-27

As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:20

B 7-03.2008

u. Blrstenhalter / Moteur de brosse el support de brosse

Brush motor and brush support

Blrstenmaotor



TW Compact

Brush motor and brush support Pos. 1-27

As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:20

Pos.
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

Description

Brush motor complete including Items 2-4

Brush motor 370W
Threaded pin M 6x10
Belt pulley

Motor holder 110x90x3
Distribution box
Terminal 9 poles
PT-Screw KA 30x14
Cover of distribution box
Rubber clamp

Harness for pushbar
Harness for capacitor
Power protector

Angle

Cyl. Head screw M 3x14
Hexagon nut M 3
Washer M 5

Capacitor 12 pF
Capacitor 20 pF
Serrated lock washer M 8
Hexagon nut M 8

Blind rivet 3x10

Blind rivet 4x8

Washer M 3

Relais

Clamp

Hexagon socket screw M 5x16

Reference
420.281
400.281 A
P...484Y
420.290
400.291
400.320 A
P...383 M
P..516 S
P...379 A
P...408 K
420.305
402.306
P...353
420.116
477D
491 P
497 G
..385B
..385 E
499 F
490 E
.485 ]
..485C
.. 4973
420.331
400.137
P...486 |

T U U U0 TUDTDTD



TW Compact

Brush motor and brush support Pos. 28-46 I f e 0’
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:19 c ea n Ix
L J Swiss Made Quality.

Birstenmaotor u. Blrstenhalter / Moteur de brosse et support da brosse B 7-1-03.2008
Brush motor and brush support



TW Compact
Brush motor and brush support Pos. 28-46
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:19

Pos.
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

Description

Cyl. Head screw M 4x20

Spring washer M 4

Hexagon nut M 4

Brush support complete including: items 32-39
Brush support

Spring washer

Supporting lever

Washer M 6

Stopp-nut M 6

Washer M 5

Special screw M 18x20

Screw m 6x45

Cylindrical brush, soft compl. including: items 41-43
Standard brush (0,35)

Ball bearing

Centrepin @ 8x28 mm

Varistor EPCO05 275 VAC

Resistance 39 kOhm (supplementary part)
Varistor 320 V (supplementary part)

Reference
P..478 L
P...498 A
P..491 Q
420.450
420.456
P...498 X
420.461
P...496 L
P...492 K
P...497 E
400.475
P...480J
420.472
420.473
P..316 D
400.478
420.241
420.306 E
420.306 D



TW Compact
Chassis
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:19

Chassis B 2-02.2008



TW Compact
Chassis
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:19

Pos.
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Description

Chassis compl.

Right support

Left support

Hexagon socket screw M 6x25
Frame

Hexagon socket screw M 4x12
Hexagon socket screw M 8x25
Hexagon nut M 8

Screw 2,9x9,5

Bottom plate

Washer M 3

Cover

Countersunk screw M 4x8
Hexagon socket screw M 8x10
Thread pin M 5x5
Countersunk screw M 6x12
Attaching washer

Driving belt

Belt pulley

Brush axle complete including Items 21-30

Retaining ring | 32
Distance ring 18/15x4
Distance ring 13/15x6,8
Ball bearing

Bearing box

Axe complete including Items 27-30

Axle

Distance ring

Hexagon socket screw M 4x8
Wedge

Reference
400.110
400.114
420.112
P..486 T
420.352
P...486 A
P...487 D
P...490 E
P...483 G
400.801
P...497 B
420.118
.480 C
.487 A
.482 7
..487 U
...499
420.425
420.401
400.401
P..514 K
400.414
400.413
P..316 M
400.410
400.405
400.411
400.418
P...488 D
400.420

T U DT



TW Compact

Lower pushbar Pos. 1-22
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:21

Stossbigel / Guidon inférieure / Lower pushbar B 8-02.2008



TW Compact
Lower pushbar Pos. 1-22

As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:21

Pos.
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Description

Hexagon nut M 4
Spring ring M 4

Screw M 4x20

Upper pushbar

Rubber clamp

Wiring to handle
Washer M 6

Hexagon socket screw M 6x12
Lower joint

Upper joint

Screw knob

Lower pushbar
Distance piece dm 22/6,3x22,5
Stopp-nut M 6

Washer M 8
Adjustment lever

Metal supporting piece
Lever support (right)
Screw M 6x12

Spring ring M 6
Hexagon screw M 6x35
Lever support (left)

Reference
P..491 Q
P...498 A
P..481 E
420.650
P...408 K
420.305
P...496 L
P..486 Q
420.602
420.601
P...253
420.651
420.370
P...493 K
P...496 Q
420.356
420.999
420.351 A
P...487 U
P...498 U
P...486 S
420.351



TW Compact

Lower pushbar Pos. 23-54
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:21

Stossbiligel / Guidon inférigure / Lower pushbar B 9122009



TW Compact
Lower pushbar Pos. 23-54

As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:21

Pos.
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
a7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

Description

Switch

PT screw KA 30x20 mm

Lever complete including Items 26-33
O-ring 5,23 mm

Valve body

Valve pin

Valve spring

Washer M 4

Cap nut

Lever

Cyl. Pin @ 1,5x14,5 mm

Upper handle housing

Tumbler switch

Lower handle housing

PT screw KA 30x30 mm

Catch for cable complete including Items 39-44
Catch for cable

Washer @ 6/16x1 mm

0O-Ring 8,73x1,78 mm

Washer M 6

Hexagon socket screw M 6x30 mm
Distance piece @ 6/8x18,8 mm

PT screw 3x20 mm

Marking plate

Terminal 3 poles

Counter nut PG 9

Cable attachment

Mains cable 600 mm VDE

Mains cable 600 mm SEV

Mains cable USA

Extension cable VDE 20 m, 3x1,00 mm
Extension cable SEV 20 m, 3x1,00 mm
Suppression filter 0,7 uF, 6 A
Serrated lock washer M 5

Nut M 5

Reference
P...242
P...482 P
400.620
P..681F
400.622
P...681 D
P...681 E
P...497 G
P...681 B
400.621
P...681 K
400.611
P...240
420.618
..516B
..087
..087 A
497 M
..088
..496 K
..488 S
..087 B
516 E
..394
.383 A
279 H
.279D
.400 B
..400 D
...400 E
500.863
500.862
420.333
P..499 C
P...495

T VU UUDUIUITUITTIVDITITITD



TW Compact
Pump

Py ®
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:24 c Iea nf.x

L J Swiss Made Quality.

Pumpe f Pompe ! Pumgp B 5a-06.2008



TW Compact
Pump

As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:24

Pos. Description Reference
01 Flojet-pump 230 V with filter compl. P...821 B
02 Upper Housing Kit with Bypass P..821C
03 Check valve Kit P...821D
04 Cam / Diaphragm Kit P..821 E



TW Compact

Pump assembling and hoses
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:24

Einbau Pumpe u. Schlduche / Montage de la pompe et tuyaus / Pump assembling and hoses B 5-06.2008



TW Compact

Pump assembling and hoses
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:24

Pos.
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
14
15
16
17
18
19
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Description

Flojet-Pump

Clamp 14,5 mm

Angled nipple 8-3/8"
Pressure hose 12/6x400 mm
Pressure hose 12/6x200 mm
Straight nipple

Hexagon nut G 1/8"
Connection hose

Female quick connector  1/4" IG

Washer 14/24x2 mm
Hexagon socket screw M 5x12
Magnetic valve 3/3 ways
Cable for magnetic valve
Washer M 5

Hose 12/6x300 mm

Hexagon socket screw M 5x8
Hose 12/6x140 mm
Connection piece TS 8
Taptite-screw

Angled nipple 8-1/8"

Hose 12/6x650 mm

Hose 12/6x110 mm

Hose 12/6x250 mm

Male connector NW 8-1/4" AG
Bracket

Stop nut M 5

Ball tap

Magnetic valve 2/2 ways
Cable for magnetic valve

Reference
P...821 B
P...550 A
P..541 M
420.261
420.269
400.343
P...5351
420.725
P...500 A
P...260
P...488 B
420.276
420.309
P...497 E
420.261 A
P...488 E
420.341
P...544 D
P...484 R
P..541 G
420.262 A
420.343
420.262
P..524 F
450.336 A
P...493 G
P...508 B
420.255
550.257



TW Compact

Suction motor and hoses I f o ®
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:24 c ean Ix

L 3 Swiss Made Quality.

Sauggeblase und Saugschlauche f Moteur d’aspiration et tuyaus / Suction motor and hoses B G-02.2008



TW Compact
Suction motor and hoses
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:24

Pos.
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Description

Suction motor

Pair of carbon brushes

Noise absobing hose

Tube for motor cooling

Screw 2,9x6,5

Round buffer @ 20x15 mm M 6
Washer M 6

Hexagon socket screw M 6x12
Hose connection cap
Connection piece

Complete hose including Items 12+13
Hose 40/33x310

Socket NW 32

Hexagon socket screw M 4x12
Washer M 4

Connection piece

Socket 45/37,5x47 mm

Suction hose

Reference
420.210
P...870 KH
400.227
420.361
P...483 H
400.214
P...496 L
P..486 Q
500.445
420.212
411.770
411.772
P..575B
P...486 A
P..496 C
420.220
400.224
500.408 A



TW Compact
Tank and chassis cover
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:24

Behalter u. Chassisabdeckung / Reciepient et couverture du chagsis f Tank and chassis cover B 3-06.2008



TW Compact
Tank and chassis cover
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:24

Pos.
01
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

Description

Tank

Hose support complete including Items 5-7
Hose support

Washer M 5

Hexagon socket srew M 5x12
Discharge hose complete including ltems 9-12
Hose socket cap

Hose socket

Discharge hose 330 mm
Hose clamp & 36,5-39,6
Chassis cover

Handle

Handle

Attaching ring

Pan head screw M 6x12
Washer M 6

Washer M 5

Hose socket cap 4,8x13
Srew M 6x12

PT-srew KA 50x18
Countersunk screw M 5x10
Distance piece

Wheel 200x53

Attaching washer @ 30x3
Countersunk screw M 6x12

Reference
420.721
400.445
P..109 A
P...497 G
P...488 B
480.740
500.410
500.409 A
480.741
P..553 R
420.711
077.560
P...030 L
400.713
L4755 T
.496 L
497 G
.482 L
A5 T
.516 Q
...480 B
420.111
500.250
P...499
P...487 U

TUD DU ODTD



TW Compact

Tank cover and fresh water tank I f o ®
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:25 c ean Ix

L 3 Swiss Made Quality.

Haube und Frischwasserank / Capot et recipient d'eau fraiche / Tank cover and fresh water B 1-06.2008



TW Compact
Tank cover and fresh water tank
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:25

Pos.
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Description

Tank cover complete including Items 2-7
Tank cover with filter

Filter

Seal for cover

Clean water tank cover cpl. pos. 6+7

Clean water tank cover

Cordle

Fresh water tank

Suction hose complete including Items 10-12
Angled fitting G/R 1/4

Suction hose 8/6 x 100

Fresh water filter

Fitting SW 22 R 3/8

Washer @ 35

Seal @ 35

Gasket @ 30/17x2

Nut G 3/8

Sleeved nut

Tank

Fresh water wmtying hose compl. including ltems 21-23
Hose

Clamp 14,5 mm

Male quick connector

Reference
400.750
400.756
400.766 A
420.723
530.765
530.758
490.750
420.722
400.725
P..5411
400.261 B
P...528
400.724
P...098
P...097 B
P...097
P..535B
P...523G
420.721
425.810
P...566 H
P..550 A
P..501 D



TW Compact

Wiring Plan I f St
As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:25 c ea n Ix
L 3 Swiss Made Quality.

— i —
T

 EEEEE

N
el
\

CC:

e =

S1 = Wippenschalter Birstenmotor / Brush motor switch

52 = Wippenschalter Saugmotor / Suction motor switch

S3 = Wippenschalter Pumpe / Pump switch

C1 = Leistungsschitz Birstenmotor / Switch for reversing brush motor
C2 = Leistungsschitz Blrstenmotor / Switch for reversing brush motor
C3 = Relais

K1 = Betriebs-Kondensator 12 uF / Capacitor for working brush motor 12 uF
K2 = Anlauf-Kondensator 20 uF / Capacitor for starting brush motor 20 uF
K3 = Kondensator 0,33 uF / Capacitor 0,33 uF

BM = Blrstenmotor / Brush motor

PM = Pumpenmotor / Pump

SM = Saugmotor / Suction motor

V1 = 3/2 Wege-Ventil / Valve 3/2

V2 = 2/2 Wege-Ventil / Valve 2/2

U1 = Steuerschalter Burstenmotor / Reversing-switch

F1 = FE-Filter Eingang

F2 = FE-Filter Pumpe

W14+2 = Varistor S20 K275

W3 = Varistor S20 K320

R1 = Drahtwiderstand 30 kOhm/7W

Stromlaufplan / Diagramme &léctrique / Wiring diagram B 10-03.2008



TW Compact
Wiring Plan

As at: 01/18/10 Time:18:25

Pos.
BM
C1
Cc2
C3
F1
K1
K2
K3
PM
R1
R2
S1
S2
S3
SM
ul
V1
V2
W1+2
w3

Description

Brush motor

Power protector for brush motor
Power protector for brush motor
Relais

Capacitor 12 pF

Starting capacitor 20uF
Capacitor 0.33 pF

Pump

Resistor 30 kKOhm/7W
Resistor 5.6 kOhm

Tumbler switch for brush motor
Tumbler switch for vacuummotor
Tumbler switch for pump
Vacuum motor

Switch for brush motor
Magnetic valve 3/2 ways

Varistor EPCO05 275 VAC
Varistor EPC05 320 VAC

Reference
421.281
P...353
P...353
420.331 A
420.333
P...385B
P...385 E
P...393 A
P...821 B
420.306 E
421.320
P...240
P...240
P...240
420.210 A
P...242
420.276
420.255
420.240
420.306 D



	twcompactaccessoriescarpettool
	twcompactaccessorieshard
	twcompactaccessoriesspray
	twcompactaccessoriesspraysuction
	twcompactaccessoriesuphosltery
	twcompactbrushhousing
	twcompactbrushmotorbrush
	twcompactbrushmotorbrush2
	twcompactchassis
	twcompactlowerpushbar1-22
	twcompactlowerpushbar23-54
	twcompactpump
	twcompactpumpassembly
	twcompactsuctionmotor
	twcompacttankchassis
	twcompacttankwater
	twcompactwiring

